if they had occurred on June 30, 2001. The unaudited pro forma financial data is
provided for information purposes only and is not necessarily indicative of our
future results or the operating results or financial condition that would have
actually been obtained had such transactions been consummated as of the assumed
dates. You should read this consolidated pro forma financial data in conjunction
with our consolidated financial statements and the related notes and "Unaudited
Pro Forma Condensed Financial Data," "Selected Consolidated Financial and Other
Data," "Management's Discussion and Analysis of Results of Operations and
Financial Condition" and "Selected Historical Consolidated Financial and Other
Data -- WLR Foods" contained in this prospectus supplement.

   PRO FORMA CONSOLIDATED
   --------------------------------------------------------------
   NINE MONTHS ENDED
   FISCAL YEAR ENDED   -----------------------
   SEPTEMBER 30,   JULY 1,   JUNE 30,   LTM PERIOD ENDED
   2000   2000   2001   JUNE 30, 2001
   -----------------   ----------   ----------   ----------------
   (IN THOUSANDS)

INCOME STATEMENT DATA:
Net sales.....   $2,311,666   $1,728,254   $1,837,908   $2,421,320
Cost of sales.....   2,111,244   1,581,650   1,672,811   2,202,405
Selling, general and administrative
  expenses.....   114,405   82,737   97,086   128,754
   ----------   ----------   ----------   ----------
Operating income.....   86,017   63,867   68,011   90,161
Interest expense, net(a).....   43,449   32,822   29,225   39,852
Net income.....   40,628   29,233   25,970   37,365

OTHER DATA:
EBITDA(b).....   $  149,685   $  111,271   $  114,691   $  153,105
Depreciation and amortization(c).....   63,892   47,647   48,603   64,848
Capital expenditures(d).....   104,336   66,904   90,975   128,407
Ratio of EBITDA to interest expense,
  net.....   3.8x
Ratio of total debt to EBITDA.....   3.3x

   PRO FORMA AT
   JUNE 30, 2001
   ----------------
   (IN THOUSANDS)

[…]

"Management's Discussion and Analysis of Results of Operations and Financial
Condition," our historical consolidated financial statements and the historical
consolidated financial statements of WLR Foods and the related notes thereto.
Our unaudited pro forma financial data does not purport to represent what our
results of operations would have been if the transactions listed above had
actually been completed as of the date indicated and are not intended to project
our financial position or results of operations for any future period.

   S-18

   21

   PILGRIM'S PRIDE CORPORATION

   UNAUDITED PRO FORMA STATEMENT OF OPERATIONS
   FOR THE YEAR ENDED SEPTEMBER 30, 2000
   (IN THOUSANDS, EXCEPT PER SHARE DATA)

   PILGRIM'S   PRO FORMA   PRO FORMA
   PRIDE   WLR(A)   ADJUSTMENTS   COMBINED
   ----------   --------   -----------   ----------

Net sales.....  $1,499,439   $812,227   $   --   $2,311,666
Cost of sales.....   1,333,611   768,194   9,439(B)   2,111,244
Selling, general and administrative
  expenses.....   85,340   35,065   (6,000)(C)   114,405
   ----------   --------   ---------   ----------
Operating income (loss).....   80,488   8,968   (3,439)   86,017
Interest expense, net.....   17,779   5,241   25,670(D)   43,449
   (5,241)(E)
Other (income) expense, net.....   (77)   (935)   --   (1,012)
   ----------   --------   ---------   ----------
Income (loss) before taxes.....   62,786   4,662   (23,868)   43,580
Income tax expense (benefit).....   10,442   1,066   (8,556)(F)   2,952
   ----------   --------   ---------   ----------
   Net income.....  $   52,344   $  3,596   $ (15,312)   $   40,628
   ==========   ========   =========   ==========
Earnings per common share
  Basic.....  $   1.27   $   0.22   $   0.98
  Diluted.....  $   1.27   $   0.22   $   0.98
Weighted average shares outstanding
  Basic.....   41,289   16,209   41,289
  Diluted.....   41,289   16,516   41,289
OTHER DATA:
  EBITDA(G).....  $  115,356   $ 28,329   $   6,000   $  149,685
  Depreciation and amortization.....   36,027   18,426   9,439   63,892

   S-19

   22

   PILGRIM'S PRIDE CORPORATION

   UNAUDITED PRO FORMA STATEMENT OF OPERATIONS
   FOR THE NINE MONTHS ENDED JULY 1, 2000
   (IN THOUSANDS, EXCEPT FOR PER SHARE DATA)

   PILGRIM'S   PRO FORMA   PRO FORMA
   PRIDE   WLR(A)   ADJUSTMENTS   COMBINED
   ----------   --------   -----------   ----------

Net sales.....  $1,120,064   $608,190   $   --   $1,728,254
Cost of sales.....   993,894   580,700   7,056(B)   1,581,650
Selling, general and administrative
  expenses.....   61,317   25,920   (4,500)(C)   82,737
   ----------   --------   --------   ----------
Operating income (loss).....   64,853   1,570   (2,556)   63,867
Interest expense, net.....   13,569   3,735   19,253(D)   32,822
   (3,735)(E)
Other (income) expense, net.....   280   (909)   --   (629)
   ----------   --------   --------   ----------
Income (loss) before taxes.....   51,004   (1,256)   (18,074)   31,674
Income tax expense (benefit).....   9,979   (946)   (6,592)(F)   2,441
   ----------   --------   --------   ----------
   Net income.....  $   41,025   $   (310)   $(11,482)   $   29,233
   ==========   ========   ========   ==========
Earnings per common share
  Basic.....  $   0.99   $  (0.02)   $   0.71
  Diluted.....  $   0.99   $  (0.02)   $   0.71
Weighted average shares outstanding
  Basic.....   41,347   16,209   41,347
  Diluted.....   41,347   16,516   41,347
OTHER DATA:
  EBITDA(G).....  $   90,449   $ 16,322   $  4,500   $  111,271
  Depreciation and amortization.....  $   26,748   $ 13,843   $  7,056   $   47,647

   S-20

   23

   PILGRIM'S PRIDE CORPORATION

   UNAUDITED PRO FORMA STATEMENT OF OPERATIONS
   FOR THE NINE MONTHS ENDED JUNE 30, 2001
   (IN THOUSANDS, EXCEPT PER SHARE DATA)

   PILGRIM'S   PRO FORMA   PRO FORMA
   PRIDE   WLR(A)   ADJUSTMENTS   COMBINED
   ----------   --------   -----------   ----------

Net sales.....  $1,573,461   $264,447   $   --   $1,837,908
Cost of sales.....   1,421,454   248,102   3,255(B)   $1,672,811
Selling, general and administrative
  expenses.....   88,581   11,072   (2,567)(C)   97,086
   ----------   --------   -------   ----------
Operating income (loss).....   63,426   5,273   (688)   68,011
Interest expense, net.....   21,239   1,589   7,986(D)   29,225
   (1,589)(E)
Other (income) expense, net.....   909   259   --   1,168
   ----------   --------   -------   ----------
Income (loss) before taxes.....   41,278   3,425   (7,085)   37,618
Income tax expense (benefit).....   13,075   1,164   (2,591)(F)   11,648
   ----------   --------   -------   ----------
   Net income.....  $   28,203   $  2,261   $(4,494)   $   25,970
   ==========   ========   =======   ==========
Earnings per common share
  Basic.....  $   0.67   $   0.14   $   .62
  Diluted.....  $   0.67   $   0.14   $   .62
Weighted average shares outstanding
  Basic.....   42,213   16,209   42,213
  Diluted.....   42,213   16,516   42,213

OTHER DATA:
  EBITDA(G).....  $  101,190   $ 10,934   $ 2,567   $  114,691
  Depreciation and amortization.....  $   39,428   $  5,920   $ 3,255   $   48,603

   S-21

   24

   PILGRIM'S PRIDE CORPORATION

   UNAUDITED PRO FORMA STATEMENT OF OPERATIONS
   LTM PERIOD ENDED JUNE 30, 2001
   (IN THOUSANDS)

   PILGRIM'S   PRO FORMA   PRO FORMA
   PRIDE   WLR(A)   ADJUSTMENTS   COMBINED
   ----------   --------   -----------   ----------

Net sales.....  $1,952,836   $468,484   $   --   $2,421,320
Cost of sales.....   1,761,171   435,596   5,638(B)   2,202,405
Selling, general and administrative
  expenses.....   112,604   20,217   (4,067)(C)   128,754
   ----------   --------   ---------   ----------
Operating income (loss).....   79,061   12,671   (1,571)   90,161
Interest expense, net.....   25,449   3,095   14,403(D)   39,852
   (3,095)(E)
Other (income) expense, net.....   552   233   --   785
   ----------   --------   ---------   ----------
Income (loss) before taxes.....   53,060   9,343   (12,879)   49,524
Income tax expense (benefit).....   13,538   3,176   (4,555)(F)   12,159
   ----------   --------   ---------   ----------
   Net income.....  $   39,522   $  6,167   $  (8,324)   $   37,365
   ==========   ========   =========   ==========
OTHER DATA:
  EBITDA(G).....  $  126,097   $ 22,941   $   4,067   $  153,105
  Depreciation and amortization.....   48,707   10,503   5,638   64,848

   S-22

   25

   NOTES TO THE UNAUDITED PRO FORMA FINANCIAL DATA

(A) The WLR Foods historical statements of income reflect the same periods as
   Pilgrim's Pride fiscal year ended September 30, 2000 and each of the nine
   months ended June 30, 2001 and July 1, 2000. In addition, certain
   reclassifications have been made to the WLR Foods historical financial
   statements to conform to the presentation used by Pilgrim's Pride. WLR
   Foods' historical financial statements for the nine months ended July 1,
   2001 include the historical results of WLR Foods from October 1, 2000